



2025:CGHC:14324



2025:CGHC:14324

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1977 of 2022

1 - Mohammad Anis Nizami S/o Mohammad Rais Khan Aged About 29 Years R/o H.No.- C/17/1498, Vrindavan Complex Road, Maudhapara, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through- Secretary, Urban Administration And Development Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Chhattisgarh State Election Commission, Through- Election Commissioner, Election Office, North Block, Sector-19, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

3 - Divisional Commissioner, Division, Raipur, D.K.S. Bhawan Parisar, Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

4 - Collector And District Election Officer, (Regional Election), Collectorate Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.



5 - Deputy Director, Government Regional Press Office, Behind Indravati Bhawan, Amenities Block, Nawa Raipur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

6 - Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Raipur, Near Mahila Police Thana, Gandhi Udhan, Raipur, District- Raipur, chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : None.

For Respondent(s)/State : Ms. Anuja Sharma, Panel Lawyer.

For Respondent No. 6 : Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order on Board

25/03/2025

1. None appears for the petitioner to argue the case even in second round, it appears that the petitioner is not interested in this case.
2. In the absence of any representation on behalf of the petitioner, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss the writ petition for want of prosecution.
3. Accordingly, the instant writ petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)

Judge